

December 16, 2021

Greene County Legislature Dedicates Legislative Chambers in Honor of Frank P. Stabile, Jr.



On Wednesday, December 15th 2021, retiring legislator William B. Lawrence (District 8 -Cairo) presided over the dedication of the Greene County Legislature's Chambers in remembrance of the man largely responsible for its planning and construction.

Frank Stabile, who passed away 20 months ago, was a life-long resident of Palenville and worked as an electrical engineer for the NYS Office of General Services for 38 years.

Committed to civic service to his local communities, Stabile served on the Catskill Town Board (1977-1985) and was elected to the Greene County Legislature in 1984, acting as legislature chairman for 18 years beginning in 1988. His many accomplishments include:

- Extensive building and renovation construction projects at Columbia Greene Community College (Technological Advancement Construction Program and a Day Care Center);
- Planning and construction of the Greene County Office Building on Main Street in Catskill,
- The Emergency Operations and Fire Training in Cairo, and;
- Two new highway facilities in the towns of Athens and Hunter.

Frank also instituted a Solid Waste Management Plan, closing landfills and establishing transfer stations for environmentally-safe garbage disposal, while also collaborating with the Greene Country Economic Development Department to establish an Industrial Park. An advocate of volunteerism, he also participated in the Palenville Fire Department.

Lawrence, who served on the Legislature with Stabile from 1985 through 1987, and again from 1995 through 2006 noted "I am honored to represent us all as we dedicate these chambers to the memory of such a great public servant of our Greene County communities".

<u>Like & Follow Greene Government on Facebook for More Updates</u>

<u>View News Release</u>



Want More News?

Sign up for our free monthly update on living and working in Greene County, NY.











CONNECT WITH US











Dept. of Motor Vehicles County Clerk Public Health Sheriff's Department Economic Development 518-719-3280 518-719-3255 518-719-3600 518-719-3300 518-719-3290